## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)
MONROE COUNTY WATER	) CASE NO. 2017-00070
DISTRICT FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076	j

## ORDER

This matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed on November 27, 2017, by Monroe County Water District ("Monroe District") for an Order modifying the briefing schedule in this matter to permit the parties an additional seven days in which to submit their initial briefs. Monroe District requests that the Commission modify its Order of October 31, 2017, to permit the filing of initial briefs in this matter no later than December 8, 2017, and the filing of reply briefs no later than December 15, 2017.

With respect to Monroe District's motion, the Attorney General's Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General") has no objection to the extension of time, and the Commission finds no prejudice to the parties in granting an extension. Therefore, the request to modify the briefing schedule is granted.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- Monroe District's motion for modification of the Commission's October 31,
   2017 Order is granted as set forth in the findings above.
- 2. Monroe District shall, on or before Friday, December 8, 2017, file a memorandum brief in support of its post-hearing position and which also addresses how

Monroe District proposes to resolve future disputes with the Commission over the use of a published depreciation schedule to determine the useful life of an asset.

3. The Attorney General may, if desired, file a memorandum brief on or before Friday, December 8, 2017. In the event a brief is filed by the Attorney General, Monroe District may file a reply brief on or before Friday, December 15, 2017, after which this case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Commission.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

NOV 29 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 \*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Monroe County Water District 205 Capp Harlan Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167

\*Jana Dupree Monroe County Water District 205 Capp Harlan Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167

\*Richard O Ross General Manager Monroe County Water District 205 Capp Harlan Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167